

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MICHAEL KERNEN, on behalf of )  
himself and all others similarly situated, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Case No. CIV-18-00107-JD

CASILLAS OPERATING, LLC, )

Defendant. )

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR  
SETTLEMENT PURPOSES, PRELIMINARILY APPROVE CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT, APPROVE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE,  
AND SET DATE FOR FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 4**

**A. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes ..... 4**

*1. Numerosity..... 6*

*2. Commonality..... 6*

*3. Typicality..... 9*

*4. Adequacy of Representation..... 9*

**B. The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Have Been Satisfied..... 11**

*1. Predominance ..... 11*

*2. Superiority..... 13*

**C. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement..... 13**

*1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel ..... 16*

*2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist ..... 16*

*3. The Value of the Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief After Long and Expensive Litigation ..... 18*

*4. Plaintiff, Defendant, and Their Counsel Believe the Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 19*

**D. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Notice of the Settlement to the Settlement Class..... 20**

**E. Appointment of JND Legal Administration as Settlement Administrator Is Proper**..... 24

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 2800 (LMM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45610 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009).....	15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	14
<i>Arkalon Grazing Ass’n v. Chesapeake Operating, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 325 (D. Kan. 2011) .....	11
<i>Beer v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-798-L, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23096 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2009).....	6
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319-D, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62450 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015) .....	7, 12
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-17-334-SPS (E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019).....	7, 10
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35842 (W.D. Okla. March 12, 2012).....	8, 12
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. SM Energy Co., et al.</i> ,	

No. 5:11-cv-00177-D (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2015) ..... 7, 12

*Chieftain Royalty Co. v. SM Energy Co., et al.*,  
 No. 5:18-cv-01225-J (W.D. Okla. Jan. 13, 2021) ..... 12

*Chieftain v. XTO Energy Inc.*,  
 Case No. CIV-11-29-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018) ..... 7

*Cline v. Sunoco, Inc.*,  
 333 F.R.D. 676 (E.D. Okla. 2019) ..... 7

*D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn*,  
 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 4, 6, 9

*Fager v. CenturyLink Commc’ns, LLC*,  
 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 15, 21

*Fankhouser v. XTO Energy, Inc.*,  
 No. CIV-07-798-L, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133345  
 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 16, 2010) ..... 8, 10, 12

*Harrel’s LLC v. Chaparral Energy, LLC (Naylor Farms, Inc.)*,  
 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Heartland Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.*,  
 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 6

*Hill v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co.*,  
 No. CIV-09-07-R, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56797  
 (W.D. Okla. June 9, 2010) ..... 8, 12

*Hill v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
 No. CIV-08-37-R, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56650  
 (W.D. Okla. June 9, 2010) ..... 8, 12

*Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.*,  
 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 6

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)..... 14, 15, 16

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)..... 4, 5, 13

*In re Syngenta AG Mir 162 Corn Litig.*,  
 No. 14-md-2591-JWL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132549  
 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016) ..... 11

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Johnson v. City of Tulsa*,  
 No. 94-CV-39-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26379  
 (N.D. Okla. May 13, 2003) ..... 19

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
 No. 99-cv-01923-JLK, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21521  
 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2006)..... 4, 13

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) ..... 14, 17, 19, 21

*Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 19, 20

*McClintock v. Continuum Producer Services, L.L.C.*,  
 No. 6:17-CV-00259-JAG (E.D. Okla. June 4, 2020)..... 7, 10, 23

*McClintock v. Enterprise Crude Oil, L.L.C.*,  
 No. 6:16-cv-00136-KEW (E.D. Okla. Dec. 16, 2020) ..... 7, 10, 23

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC*,  
 No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741  
 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)..... 17, 18

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 21

*Naylor Farms v. Anadarko OGC Co.*,  
 No. CIV-08-668-R, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127516  
 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 26, 2009)..... 8, 12

*Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC*,  
 923 F.3d 779, 791 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 5

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,

703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 16

*Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co.*,  
No. 6:16-cv-00113-KEW (E.D. Okla. Dec. 18, 2018) ..... 7, 10

*Reirdon v. XTO Energy Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-00087-KEW (E.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2018)..... 7, 10

*Rhea v. Apache Corp.*,  
Civil Action No. 6:14-CV-00433-JH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65381  
(E.D. Okla. Feb. 15, 2019)..... 7

*Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 9-10, 15

*Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.*,  
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988)..... 21

*Tennille v. Western Union Co.*,  
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 4, 10, 15, 17, 18, 21

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 20

*Trujillo v. Colo.*,  
649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 6, 11

*Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.*,  
171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997) ..... 17

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 19

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 2

OKLA. STAT. tit. 52 § 570 *et. seq.* ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

2015 OK AG 6 ..... 5

1 Herbert B. Newberg *et al.*,  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3:10 (5th ed. 2011) ..... 6

4 Herbert B. Newberg *et al.*,  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 14

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 13.14 (4th ed. 2004)..... 14

Si M. Bondurant,  
*To Have and to Hold: The Use and Abuse of Oil and Gas Suspense Accounts*  
31 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 1 (2006) ..... 5
